Town of Yacolt Non-City Entity Sponsorship

Resolution No. 431

A RESOLUTION WITH REGARD TO SPOSORING NORTH COUNTRY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE'S REQUEST TO JOIN THE ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON CITIES EMPLOYEE BENEFIT TRUST.

Recitals:

- 1. The Town of Yacolt is a member of North Country EMS which was created by a interlocal co-operation agreement as authorized by RCW 39.34.
- 2. North Country EMS will provide Emergency Medical Services for the Town of Yacolt.
- 3. North Country EMS is currently participating in the Dental, Vision, Basic Life Insurance, LTD and Employee Assistance Program and would like to participate in Medical Insurance portion of the AWC Employee Benefit Trust as a quasi-municipal entity.
- 4. Association of Washington Cities Employee Benefit Trust requires that a city member of the AWC Employee Benefit Trust sponsor a non-city entity's request before the non-city can participate in the AWC Employee Benefit Trust benefit programs.

Resolved:

- 1. The Town of Yacolt, with this resolution, sponsors North Country EMS of Clark County's request for application to join the Association of Washington Cities Employee Benefit Trust as a non-city entity.
- 2. The Town of Yacolt requests that North Country EMS of Clark County be allowed membership into the Association of Washington Cities Employee Benefit Trust.

Adopted by the Town Council on this 17th. day of February, 2009.

Joe Warren, Mayor

ATTEST:

Town Clerk / Finance Director